Privacy Policy

As used in this Privacy Policy, "3FS", "We", "Us" or "Our", refers to 3FS d.o.o., with its registered address at Ljubljanska 24D, 4000 Kranj, Slovenia.

This Privacy Policy is part of and incorporated by reference into the Terms of Service (the "Terms") governing the use of all "3FS" branded software applications (the "Application/s", or " App/s"), which may operate on any type of computing device (including without limitation, a mobile device), and applies to your use of the Apps.

We take the privacy of our users and data security very seriously and believe in the right of our users to know which data is collected and for what purpose. We therefore strive to make our actions transparent and allow our users to control the collected data and remove it if they so wish.

When using any of our Apps you consent to the collection and other uses of your information as described in this Privacy Policy. Irrespective of which country you are based in, you authorize 3FS to use your information in, and as a result to transfer it to and store it in Slovenia and any other country where 3FS, or any third party service providers acting on its behalf, operates. Privacy and data protection laws in some of these countries may vary from the laws in the country where you are based, but we will always take appropriate steps to safeguard the privacy of your personal information.

For general information please feel free to contact us via info@awake.health

Please read this Privacy Policy in order to learn more about the data we collect, what do we use it for and how we protect your privacy.

Information and data we collect from you

We do not collect any personal information about you through our Apps

When you voluntarily contact us directly, we may collect information about you that you provide us (such as your name and surname, email address). We will use such contact information only for the purpose for which you provided it to us. We will not share this information with third parties.

If you wish to delete your contact information that we received from you when you contacted us, please send an e-mail to <u>info@awake.health</u> and your contact information will be deleted from our database.

Third party terms and conditions

Please note that your access to and ability to use and interact with the Apps may be subject to certain third party terms and conditions and privacy policies, including but not limited to application stores, mobile software platforms, online gaming platforms, social networking

services, statistics services providers and payment providers. You recognize and agree that We are not liable for any such third party terms and conditions and their use of your personal information.

We are not responsible or liable for your interaction with such third parties, the information requests initiated by such third parties, or the subsequent use, treatment or dissemination of information you voluntarily choose to provide to them.

Children's privacy

We consider ourselves to be oriented towards general public. Our products and services are not directed to, and we do not knowingly collect personal information from children under 13, with the sole exception of persistent identifiers as described below. If we learn that we have collected personal information other than persistent identifier of a child under the age of 13, we will take all reasonable steps to delete the information as soon as possible. If you become aware that your child has provided us with personal information without your consent, please contact us at info@awake.health

Changes to our privacy policy

We may amend this Privacy Policy from time to time. Any changes will be placed here and the amended version will supersede this version of our Privacy Policy. Use of information we collect is subject to the Privacy Policy in effect at the time such information is collected. We will take reasonable steps to draw your attention to any changes in our Privacy Policy. However, to be on the safe side, we suggest that you read this document each time you use the website to ensure that it still meets with your approval. The most current version of the Privacy Policy will govern our use of your information and will be available at https://www.chess-universe.net/privacy.

Should you request so by informing us on <u>info@awake.health</u>, we will send you all the updates of this Privacy Policy or previous versions of this Privacy Policy to your e-mail.

Your data protection rights

You have the following data protection rights:

1. To **access, correct, update or request deletion** of your personal information. You may do so by contacting us at <u>info@awake.health</u>

2. To **object to the processing** of your personal information ask us to **restrict processing** of your personal information or **request portability** of your personal information. You may do so by contacting us at <u>info@awake.health</u>

3. If we are processing your personal information with your consent, you can **withdraw your consent** at any time. Withdrawing your consent will not affect the lawfulness of any processing we conducted prior to your withdrawal, nor will it affect the processing of your personal information conducted pursuant to lawful processing grounds other than consent. You may do so by contacting us using the details at <u>info@awake.health</u>

4. You have the **right to file a complaint with a data protection authority** about our collection and use of your personal information. For more information, please contact your local data protection authority.

You can control and limit the type of personal information we collect and process about you in a number of ways. For example, you can disconnect your social media account(s) from our games or control your social media privacy settings to limit the information shared with us. You can also reset your mobile advertising identifier or limit ad tracking altogether using the settings on your phone. You can also limit or disable the use of cookies (or similar technologies).

We will respond to all requests we receive from individuals wishing to exercise their data protection rights in accordance with applicable data protection laws.

English language

By accepting this Privacy Policy you acknowledge that you are proficient in the English language, or have consulted with an advisor who is sufficiently proficient in English, so as to allow you to understand the terms of this Privacy Policy.

Privacy questions

If you have questions or concerns about 3FS' Privacy Policy or information processing, please contact us through <u>info@awake.health</u>

Version 1.0.

Last revised in July 2021, 3FS d.o.o.